


Preface

This list includes all publications of the year 2023 assigned to program topic 9 “Healthy

Planet – Towards a Non-Toxic Environment” of the Helmholtz research program "Changing

Earth – Sustaining our Future" within the research field Earth and Environment which were

authored, co-authored or edited by staff members of the Helmholtz Centre for Environmental

Research - UFZ.

If a publication belongs to more than one program topic, both primary and secondary

assignments are indicated.

The editorial deadline for this publication list was 31 January 2024.

In contrast to external authors, UFZ staff names are highlighted in bold type in all

publications.

The concluding index lists all UFZ authors in alphabetical order with the sequential

numbers of their publications.

Table of contents

Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series ....................................................................... 3

Publications in other journals ................................................................................................... 30

Book chapters ............................................................................................................................. 31

Reports ........................................................................................................................................ 32

Conference papers ..................................................................................................................... 33

Preprints ..................................................................................................................................... 34

UFZ author index ....................................................................................................................... 35



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

1. Alava, J.J., Jahnke, A., Bergmann, M., Aguirre-Martínez, G.V., Bendell, L., Calle, P.,

Domínguez, G.A., Faustman, E.M., Falman, J., Kazmiruk, T.N., Klasios, N., Maldonado,

M.T., McMullen, K., Moreno-Báez, M., Öberg, G., Ota, Y., Price, D., Shim, W.J., Tirapé,

A., Vandenberg, J.M., Zoveidadianpour, Z., Weis, J. (2023):

A call to include plastics in the global environment in the class of persistent,

bioaccumulative, and toxic (PBT) pollutants

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (22), 8185 - 8188

2. Aldehoff, A.S., Karkossa, I., Engelmann, B., Rolle-Kampczyk, U., von Bergen, M.,

Schubert, K. (2023):

Exploring the regulatory effects of lysine acetylation and phosphorylation in adipocyte

differentiation and their exposure to emerging plastic additives

Toxicol. Lett. 384 (Suppl. 1), S133 - S133

3. Amorim, M.J.B., Peijnenburg, W., Greco, D., Saarimäki, L.A., Dumit,

V.I., Bahl, A., Haase, A., Tran, L., Hackermüller, J., Canzler, S., Scott-Fordsmand, J.J.

(2023):

Systems toxicology to advance human and environmental hazard assessment: A roadmap

for advanced materials

Nano Today 48 , art. 101735

4. Šauer, P., Vrana, B., Escher, B.I., Grabic, R., Toušová, Z., Krauss, M., von der

Ohe, P.C., König, M., Grabicová, K., Mikušová, P., Prokeš, R., Sobotka, J.,

Fialová, P., Novák, J., Brack, W., Hilscherová, K. (2023):

Bioanalytical and chemical characterization of organic micropollutant mixtures in

long-term exposed passive samplers from the Joint Danube Survey 4: Setting a baseline

for water quality monitoring

Environ. Int. 178 , art. 107957

5. Avila Santos, A.P., Kabiru Nata’ala, M., Kasmanas, J.C., Bartholomäus, A.,

Keller-Costa, T., Jurburg, S.D., Tal, T., Camarinha-Silva, A., Saraiva, J.P., de

Carvalho, A.C.P.L.F., Stadler, P.F., Sipoli Sanches, D., Nunes da Rocha, U. (2023):

The AnimalAssociatedMetagenomeDB reveals a bias towards livestock and developed

countries and blind spots in functional-potential studies of animal-associated microbiomes

Animal Microbiome 5 , art. 48

Main topic T7; Secondary topic T9

6. Ayuk, H.S., Arnold, S., Bauer, M., Stadtmüller, M., Lindemann, D., Stojanovska, V.,

Zenclussen, A. (2023):

Entry points for SARS-CoV-2 in trophoblast cells and possible mechanisms of resistance

Placenta 140 , e53

- 3 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

7. Bajard, L., Adamovsky, O., Audouze, K., Baken, K., Barouki, R., Beltman, J.B.,

Beronius, A., Bonefeld-Jørgensen, E.C., Cano-Sancho, G., de Baat, M.L., Di

Tillio, F., Fernández, M.F., FitzGerald, R.E., Gundacker, C., Hernández, A.F.,

Hilscherova, K., Karakitsios, S., Kuchovska, E., Long, M., Luijten, M., Majid, S.,

Marx-Stoelting, P., Mustieles, V., Negi, C.K., Sarigiannis, D., Scholz, S., Sovadinova, I.,

Stierum, R., Tanabe, S., Tollefsen, K.E., van den Brand, A.D., Vogs, C., Wielsøe, M.,

Wittwehr, C., Blaha, L. (2023):

Application of AOPs to assist regulatory assessment of chemical risks – Case studies,

needs and recommendations

Environ. Res. 217 , art. 114650

8. Balda, M., Mackenzie, K., Woszidlo, S., Uhlig, H., Möllmer, J., Kopinke, F.-D.,

Schüürmann, G., Georgi, A. (2023):

Bottom-up synthesis of de-functionalized and dispersible carbon spheres as colloidal

adsorbent

Int. J. Mol. Sci. 24 (4), art. 3831

Main topic T7; Secondary topic T9

9. Barrow, K., Escher, B.I., Hicks, K.A., König, M., Schlichting, R., Arlos, M.J. (2023):

Water quality monitoring with in vitro bioassays to compare untreated oil sands

process-affected water with unimpacted rivers

Environ. Sci.-Wat. Res. Technol. 9 (8), 2008 - 2020

10. Bashirova, N., Poppitz, D., Klüver, N., Scholz, S., Matysik, J., Alia, A. (2023):

A mechanistic understanding of the effects of polyethylene terephthalate

nanoplastics in the zebrafish (Danio rerio) embryo

Sci. Rep. 13 , art. 1891

11. Bauer, M. (2023):

Interplay between toxicants, natural toxins, and the immune system in animal models.

Editorial

Front. Immunol. 14 , art. 1186300

12. Beckers, L.-M., Altenburger, R., Brack, W., Escher, B.I., Hackermüller, J.,

Hassold, E., Illing, G., Krauss, M., Krüger, J., Michaelis, P., Schüttler, A.,

Stevens, S., Busch, W. (2023):

A data-derived reference mixture representative of European wastewater treatment plant

effluents to complement mixture assessment

Environ. Int. 179 , art. 108155

13. Bein, E., Seiwert, B., Reemtsma, T., Drewes, J.E., Hübner, U. (2023):

Advanced oxidation processes for removal of monocyclic aromatic hydrocarbon

from water: Effects of O

3

/H

2

O

2

 and UV/H

2

O

2

 treatment on product formation and

biological post-treatment

J. Hazard. Mater. 450 , art. 131066

- 4 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

14. Bellver-Domingo, Á., Fuentes, R., Hernández-Sancho, F., Carmona, E., Picó, Y.,

Hernández-Chover, V. (2023):

MCDA-DEA approach to construct a composite indicator for effluents from WWTPs

considering the influence of PPCPs

Environ. Sci. Pollut. Res. 30 (16), 47234 - 47247

15. Bifari, F., Dolci, S., Mannino, L., Campanelli, A., Bottani, E., Karkossa, I.,

Setten, E., Gianoli, S., Di Chio, M., Ciarpella, F., Busetto, G., Pezzotta, A.,

Castagna, A., Pruonto, G., Binaschi, L., Amenta, A., Scupoli, M., Cavallini, C.,

Boschi, F., Doherty, A., Malpeli, G., Rossi, E., Martinelli, N., Ferretti, S.,

Malik, Z., Sandri, M., Pistocchi, A., Schubert, K., Endrizzi, M., Bossolasco, P.,

Fumagalli, G., Locati, M., Decimo, I. (2023):

Adoptive transfer of tumor-educated macrophages promote neural tissue regeneration and

motor recovery following severe spinal cord injury

Cytotherapy 25 (6, Suppl.), E8 - E9

16. Böhme, A., Ulrich, N., Schüürmann, G. (2023):

Amino chemoassay profiling of aromatic aldehydes–unraveling drivers of their skin

sensitization potency

Chem. Res. Toxicol. 36 (7), 1055 - 1070

17. Bonatelli, M.L., Rohwerder, T., Popp, D., Liu, Y., Akay, C., Schultz, C., Liao, K.-P.,

Ding, C., Reemtsma, T., Adrian, L., Kleinsteuber, S. (2023):

Recently evolved combination of unique sulfatase and amidase genes enables bacterial

degradation of the wastewater micropollutant acesulfame worldwide

Front. Microbiol. 14 , art. 1223838

Main topic T7; Secondary topic T9

18. Braeuning, A., Balaguer, P., Bourguet, W., Carreras-Puigvert, J., Feiertag, K.,

Kamstra, J.H., Knapen, D., Lichtenstein, D., Marx-Stoelting, P., Rietdijk, J., Schubert,

K., Spjuth, O., Stinckens, E., Thedieck, K., van den Boom, R., Vergauwen, L., von

Bergen, M., Wewer, N., Zalko, D. (2023):

Development of new approach methods for the identification and characterization of

endocrine metabolic disruptors—a PARC project

Front. Toxicol. 5 , art. 1212509

19. Braun, G., Escher, B.I. (2023):

Prioritization of mixtures of neurotoxic chemicals for biomonitoring using

high-throughput oxicokinetics and mixture toxicity modeling

Environ. Int. 171 , art. 107680

20. Braun, G., Krauss, M., Escher, B.I. (2023):

Recovery of 400 chemicals with three extraction methods for low volumes of human

plasma quantified by instrumental analysis and in vitro bioassays

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (48), 19363 - 19373

- 5 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

21. Bray, S., Chilton, J., Bernt, M., Soranzo, N., van den Beek, M., Batut, B., Rasche, H.,

Čech, M., Cock, P.J.A., Grüning, B., Nekrutenko, A. (2023):

The Planemo toolkit for developing, deploying, and executing scientific data analyses in

Galaxy and beyond

Genome Res. 33 , 261 - 268

22. Buchenauer, L., Haange, S.-B., Bauer, M., Rolle-Kampczyk, U.E., Wagner, M.,

Stucke, J., Elter, E., Fink, B., Vass, M., von Bergen, M., Schulz, A., Zenclussen, A.C.,

Junge, K.M., Stangl, G.I., Polte, T. (2023):

Maternal exposure of mice to glyphosate induces depression- and anxiety-like behavior in

the offspring via alterations of the gut-brain axis

Sci. Total Environ. 905 , art. 167034

23. Caracciolo, R., Escher, B.I., Lai, F.Y., Nguyen, T.A., Le, T.M.T., Schlichting, R.,

Tröger, R., Némery, J., Wiberg, K., Nguyen, P.D., Baduel, C. (2023):

Impact of a megacity on the water quality of a tropical estuary assessed by a

combination of chemical analysis and in-vitro bioassays

Sci. Total Environ. 877 , art. 162525

24. Carere, M., Lacchetti, I., di Domenico, K., Cristiano, W., Mancini, L., De Felip,

E., Ingelido, A.M., Massei, R., Tancioni, L. (2023):

Fish-kills in the urban stretch of the Tiber river after a flash-storm: Investigative

monitoring with effect-based methods, targeted chemical analyses, and fish assemblage

examinations

Water Air Soil Pollut. 234 (3), art. 159

25. Carido, M., Völkner, M., Steinheuer, L.M., Wagner, F., Kurth, T., Dumler, N.,

Ulusoy, S., Wieneke, S., Norniella, A.V., Golfieri, C., Khattak, S., Schönfelder,

B., Scamozzi, M., Zoschke, K., Canzler, S., Hackermüller, J., Ader, M., Karl, M.O.

(2023):

Reliability of human retina organoid generation from hiPSC-derived neuroepithelial cysts

Front. Cell. Neurosci. 17 , art. 1166641

26. Carmona, E., Rojo-Nieto, E., Rummel, C.D., Krauss, M., Syberg, K., Ramos, T.M.,

Brosche, S., Backhaus, T., Carney Almroth, B. (2023):

A dataset of organic pollutants identified and quantified in recycled polyethylene pellets

Data Brief 51 , art. 109740

27. Cerdó, T., Ruiz-Rodríguez, A., Acuña, I., Torres-Espínola, F.J.,

Menchén-Márquez, S., Gámiz, F., Gallo, M., Jehmlich, N., Haange, S.-B., von Bergen,

M., Campoy, C., Suárez, A. (2023):

Infant gut microbiota contributes to cognitive performance in mice

Cell Host Microbe 31 (12), 1974 - 1988.e4

- 6 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

28. Cheng, F., Huang, J., Li, H., Escher, B.I., Tong, Y., König, M., Wang, D., Wu, F., Yu,

Z., Brooks, B.W., You, J. (2023):

Text mining-based suspect screening for aquatic risk assessment in the big data era:

Event-driven taxonomy links chemical exposures and hazards

Environ. Sci. Technol. Lett. 10 (11), 1004 - 1010

29. Colbourne, J.K., Andrews, E., Barnard, M., Čavoški, A., Chaturvedi, A., Epps,

D.J.T., Holden, L., Jones, M.R., Li, X., Mueller, F., Ormanin-Lewandowska, A.,

Orsini, L., Roberts, R., Weber, R.J.M., Zhou, J., Apic, G., Ignasiak, T., Jankovic,

K., Krsmanovic, T., Leoni, B., Asole, G., Guigó, R., Marangio, P., Palumbo, E.,

Perez-Lluch, S., Wucher, V., Vlot, A.H., Anholt, R., Mackay, T., Escher, B.I., Grasse,

N., Huchthausen, J., Massei, R., Reemtsma, T., Scholz, S., Schüürmann, G.,

Bondesson, M., Cherbas, P., et al. (2023):

The Precision Toxicology initiative

Toxicol. Lett. 383 , 33 - 42

Main topic T9; Secondary topic T5

30. Cramer von Clausbruch, C.A., Weiss, C., Dickmeis, T., Peravali, R., Strähle, U.,

Colbourne, J., Hayot, G., Scholz, S., Martinez Lopez, R. (2023):

Quantitative and qualitative assessment of cytotoxicity by automated fluorescence

microscopy in human hepatocytes

Naunyn-Schmiedebergs Arch. Pharmacol. 396 (Suppl. 1), S61 - S62

31. Dahley, C., Goss, K.-U., Ebert, A. (2023):

Revisiting the pK

a

-Flux method for determining intrinsic membrane permeability

Eur. J. Pharm. Sci. 191 , art. 106592

32. De Castelbajac, T., Aiello, K., Arenas, C.G., Svingen, T., Ramhøj, L., Zalko, D.,

Barouki, R., Vanhaecke, T., Rogiers, V., Audebert, M., Oelgeschlaeger, M.,

Braeuning, A., Blanc, E., Tal, T., Rüegg, J., Fritsche, E., Marx-Stoelting, P., Rivière, G.

(2023):

Innovative tools and methods for toxicity testing within PARC work package 5 on hazard

assessment

Front. Toxicol. 5 , art. 1216369

33. Dürig, W., Lindblad, S., Golovko, O., Gkotsis, G., Aalizadeh, R., Nika, M.-C.,

Thomaidis, N., Alygizakis, N.A., Plassmann, M., Haglund, P., Fu, Q., Hollender, J.,

Chaker, J., David, A., Kunkel, U., Macherius, A., Belova, L., Poma, G., Preud'Homme,

H., Munschy, C., Aminot, ., Jaeger, C., Lisec, J., Hansen, M., Vorkamp, K., Zhu, L.,

Cappelli, F., Roscioli, C., Valsecchi, S., Bagnati, R., González, B., Prieto, A., Zuloaga,

O., Gil-Solsona, R., Gago-Ferrero, P., Rodriguez-Mozaz, S., Budzinski, H., Devier,

M.-H., Dierkes, G., Boulard, L., Jacobs, G., Voorspoels, S., Rüdel, H., Ahrens, L. (2023):

What is in the fish? Collaborative trial in suspect and non-target screening of organic

micropollutants using LC- and GC-HRMS

Environ. Int. 181 , art. 108288

- 7 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

34. Ebert, A., Ackermann, J., Goss, K.-U. (2023):

Mechanistic modeling of the bioconcentration of (super)hydrophobic compounds

in Hyalella azteca

Environ. Sci. Pollut. Res. 30 (17), 50257 - 50268

35. Ebert, R.-U., Kühne, R., Schüürmann, G. (2023):

Henry’s law constant─A general-purpose fragment model to predict log K

aw

 from

molecular structure

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (1), 160 - 167

36. Ebert, R.-U., Kühne, R., Schüürmann, G. (2023):

Octanol/air partition coefficient - A general-purpose fragment model to predict log K

oa

from molecular structure

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (2), 976 - 984

37. Enault, J., Loret, J.-F., Neale, P.A., de Baat, M.L., Escher, B.I., Belhadj, F., Kools,

S.A.E., Pronk, G.J., Leusch, F.D.L. (2023):

How effective are water treatment processes in removing toxic effects of micropollutants?

A literature review of effect-based monitoring data

J. Water Health 21 (2), 235 - 250

38. Engelberts, J.P., Robbins, S.J., Herbold, C.W., Moeller, F.U., Jehmlich, N., Laffy, P.W.,

Wagner, M., Webster, N.S. (2023):

Metabolic reconstruction of the near complete microbiome of the model sponge Ianthella

basta

Environ. Microbiol. 25 (3), 646 - 660

39. Escher, B.I., Altenburger, R., Blüher, M., Colbourne, J.K., Ebinghaus, R., Fantke,

P., Hein, M., Köck, W., Kümmerer, K., Leipold, S., Li, X., Scheringer, M., Scholz, S.,

Schloter, M., Schweizer, P.-J., Tal, T., Tetko, I., Traidl-Hoffmann, C., Wick, L.Y.,

Fenner, K. (2023):

Modernizing persistence–bioaccumulation–toxicity (PBT) assessment with high

throughput animal-free methods

Arch. Toxicol. 97 (5), 1267 - 1283

Main topic T9; Secondary topics T5, T7

40. Escher, B.I., Binnington, M.J., König, M., Lei, Y.D., Wania, F. (2023):

Mixture effect assessment applying in vitro bioassays to in-tissue silicone extracts of

traditional foods prepared from beluga whale blubber

Environ. Sci.-Process Impacts 25 (11), 1759 - 1770

41. Fang, M., Li, L., Tian, Z., Escher, B. (2023):

Introduction to the “Tracking complex mixtures of chemicals in human- and

eco-exposome: the nexus of models, analytics, and toxicity” themed issue

Environ. Sci.-Process Impacts 25 (11), 1741 - 1742

- 8 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

42. Farag, M.A., Baky, M.H., von Bergen, M., Hegazi, N.M. (2023):

The use of omics in monitoring food gut microbiota interaction outcomes: a review of

novel trends and technologies

Curr. Opin. Food Sci. 52 , art. 101064

43. Farag, M.A., von Bergen, M., Shao, P., Güven, E.Ç. (2023):

How do food and drugs interact with gut microbiota? Toward better or worse health

outcomes. Editorial

J. Adv. Res. 52 , 1 - 1

44. Farani, M.R., Sarlak, M., Gholami, A., Azarian, M., Binabaj, M.M., Kakavandi, S.,

Tambuwala, M.M., Taheriazam, A., Hashemi, M., Ghasemi, S. (2023):

Epigenetic drugs as new emerging therapeutics: What is the scale's orientation of

application and challenges?

Pathol. Res. Pract. 248 , art. 154688

45. Fiedler, L., Bernt, M., Middendorf, M., Stadler, P.F. (2023):

Detecting gene breakpoints in noisy genome sequences using position-annotated colored

de-Bruijn graphs

BMC Bioinformatics  24 , art. 235

46. Fiedler, L., Middendorf, M., Bernt, M. (2023):

Fully automated annotation of mitochondrial genomes using a cluster-based approach

with de Bruijn graphs

Front. Genet. 14 , art. 1250907

47. Fischer, F., Ermer, M.R., Howanski, J., Zenclussen, A.C., Schumacher, A. (2023):

Bisphenol A and benzophenone-3, two ubiquitous endocrine disruptors, may interfere

with tolerance pathways by disturbing the T cell equilibrium

Am. J. Reprod. Immunol.  89 (S1), 83 - 83

48. Fischer, F., Zenclussen, A.C., Meyer, N. (2023):

Gefährdung durch Alltagschemikalien: Ein Impuls für die Schwangerschaftsvorsorge.

Hazards due to everyday chemicals: An impulse for prenatal care

Gynäkologie 56 (9), 633 - 640

49. Flach, H., Dietmann, P., Liess, M., Kühl, M., Kühl, S.J. (2023):

Glyphosate without Co-formulants affects embryonic development of the south

african clawed frog Xenopus laevis

Ecotox. Environ. Safe.  260 , art. 115080

50. Foscari, A., Schmidt, N., Seiwert, B., Herzke, D., Sempéré, R., Reemtsma, T. (2023):

Leaching of chemicals and DOC from tire particles under simulated marine conditions

Front. Environ. Sci. 11 , art. 1206449

- 9 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

51. Gant, T.W., Auerbach, S.S., von Bergen, M., Bouhifd, M., Botham, P.A., Caiment, F.,

Currie, R.A., Harrill, J., Johnson, K., Li, D., Rouquie, D., van Ravenzwaay, B., Sistare,

F., Tralau, T., Viant, M.R., van de Laan, J.W., Yauk, C. (2023):

Applying genomics in regulatory toxicology: a report of the ECETOC workshop on

omics threshold on non-adversity

Arch. Toxicol. 97 (8), 2291 - 2302

52. Genz, P., Katayama, V.T., Reemtsma, T. (2023):

Retention of organic micropollutants in nutrient recovery from centrate by

electrodialysis─Influence of feed pH and current density

ACS ES&T Water 3 (12), 4066 - 4073

53. Gerhards, M., Böhme, A., Schubert, K., Kodritsch, B., Ulrich, N. (2023):

DNA adducts as link between in vitro and in vivo carcinogenicity – A case study

with benzo[a]pyrene

Curr. Res. Toxicol. 4 , art. 100097

54. Glaser, L., Escher, B.I., Engelhardt, M., Liu, Y., Krauss, M., König, M., Schlichting,

R., Zarfl, C., Spahr, S. (2023):

Particle-associated organic contaminant and cytotoxicity transport in a river during storm

events

J. Hydrol. 621 , art. 129600

55. Glüge, J., Escher, B.I., Scheringer, M. (2023):

How error-prone bioaccumulation experiments impact the risk assessment of hydrophobic

chemicals and what could be improved

Integr. Environ. Assess. Manag. 19 (3), 792 - 803

56. Glüge, J., McNeill, K., Scheringer, M. (2023):

Getting the SMILES right: identifying inconsistent chemical identities in the ECHA

database, PubChem and the CompTox Chemicals Dashboard

Environmental Science-Advances 2 (4), 612 - 621

57. Goss, K.-U. (2023):

Reply to the commentary on “Mantrailing as evidence in court?” [Forensic Sci. Int. Rep.

3 (2021) 100204]

Forensic Sci. Int. Rep. 7 , art. 100308

58. Grasse, N., Seiwert, B., Massei, R., Scholz, S., Fu, Q., Reemtsma, T. (2023):

Uptake and biotransformation of the tire rubber-derived contaminants 6-PPD and

6-PPD quinone in the zebrafish embryo (Danio rerio)

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (41), 15598 - 15607

Main topic T9; Secondary topic T5

- 10 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

59. Guckert, M., Rupp, J., Nürenberg, G., Nödler, K., Koschorreck, J., Berger, U.,

Drost, W., Siebert, U., Wibbelt, G., Reemtsma, T. (2023):

Differences in the internal PFAS patterns of herbivores, omnivores and carnivores -

lessons learned from target screening and the total oxidizable precursor assay

Sci. Total Environ. 875 , art. 162361

60. Gurbuz, B., Guldiken, N., Reuken, P., Fu, L., Remih, K., Preisinger, C., Brůha,

R., Leníček, M., Petrtýl, J., Reissing, J., Aly, M., Fromme, M., Zhou, B., Karkossa, I.,

Schubert, K., von Bergen, M., Stallmach, A., Bruns, T., Strnad, P. (2023):

Biomarkers of hepatocellular synthesis in patients with decompensated cirrhosis

Hepatol. Int. 17 (3), 698 - 708

61. Hajduk, A., Ulrich, N. (2023):

Determination of acidity constants of pyridines, imidazoles, and oximes by capillary

electrophoresis

Electrophoresis 44 (17-18), 1353 - 1360

62. Han, L., Lohse, M., Nihemaiti, M., Reemtsma, T., Lechtenfeld, O.J. (2023):

Direct non-target analysis of dissolved organic matter and disinfection by-products in

drinking water

with nano-LC-FT-ICR-MS

Environ. Sci.-Wat. Res. Technol. 9 (6), 1729 - 1737

63. Hayot, G., von Clausbruch, C., Martinez Lopez, R., Scholz, S., Colbourne, J., Strähle, U.,

Weiss, C., Peravali, R., Dickmeis, T. (2023):

Phenotypic anchoring for OMICS-guided assessment of liver toxicity in zebrafish

Naunyn-Schmiedebergs Arch. Pharmacol. 396 (Suppl. 1), S61 - S61

64. Heinze, B.M., Küsel, K., Jehmlich, N., von Bergen, M., Taubert, M. (2023):

Metabolic versatility enables sulfur-oxidizers to dominate primary production in

groundwater

Water Res. 244 , art. 120426

65. Hendriks, L., Brünjes, H., Taskula, S., Kocic, J., Hattendorf, B., Bland, G.,

Lowry, G., Bolea-Fernandez, E., Vanhaecke, F., Wang, J., Baalousha, M., von

der Au, M., Meermann, B., Holbrook, T.R., Wagner, S., Harycki, S., Gundlach-Graham,

A., von der Kammer, F. (2023):

Results of an interlaboratory comparison for characterization of Pt nanoparticles using

single-particle ICP-TOFMS

Nanoscale 15 (26), 11268 - 11279

- 11 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

66. Herzsprung, P., Kamjunke, N., Wilske, C., Friese, K., Boehrer, B., Rinke, K.,

Lechtenfeld, O.J., von Tümpling, W. (2023):

Data evaluation strategy for identification of key molecular formulas in dissolved organic

matter as proxies for biogeochemical reactivity based on abundance differences from

ultrahigh resolution mass spectrometry

Water Res. 232 , art. 119672

Main topic T5; Secondary topic T9

67. Hoffmann, A., Meir, A.Y., Hagemann, T., Czechowski, P., Müller, L., Engelmann, B.,

Haange, S.-B., Rolle-Kampczyk, U., Tsaban, G., Zelicha, H., Rinott, E., Kaplan, A.,

Shelef, I., Stumvoll, M., Blüher, M., Liang, L., Ceglarek, U., Isermann, B., von Bergen,

M., Kovacs, P., Keller, M., Shai, I. (2023):

A polyphenol-rich green Mediterranean diet enhances epigenetic regulatory potential: the

DIRECT PLUS randomized controlled trial

Metab.-Clin. Exp. 145 , art. 155594

68. Hofsink, N., Dijkstra, D.J., Stojanovska, V., Scherjon, S.A., Plösch, T. (2023):

Preeclampsia-induced alterations in brain and liver gene expression and DNA

methylation patterns in fetal mice

J. Dev. Orig. Health Dis. 14 (1), 146 - 151

69. Hollender, J., Schymanski, E.L., Ahrens, L., Alygizakis, N., Béen, F., Bijlsma, L.,

Brunner, A.M., Celma, A., Fildier, A., Fu, Q., Gago-Ferrero, P., Gil-Solsona, R.,

Haglund, P., Hansen, M., Kaserzon, S., Kruve, A., Lamoree, M., Margoum, C.,

Meijer, J., Merel, S., Rauert, C., Rostkowski, P., Samanipour, S., Schulze, B., Schulze,

T., Singh, R.R., Slobodnik, J., Steininger-Mairinger, T., Thomaidis, N.S., Togola,

A., Vorkamp, K., Vulliet, E., Zhu, L., Krauss, M. (2023):

NORMAN guidance on suspect and non-target screening in environmental monitoring

Environ. Sci. Eur. 35 , art. 75

70. Höper, T., Karkossa, I., Dumit, V.I., von Bergen, M., Schubert, K., Haase, A. (2023):

A comparative proteomics analysis of four contact allergens in THP-1 cells shows distinct

alterations in key metabolic pathways

Toxicol. Appl. Pharmacol. 475 , art. 116650

71. Huchthausen, J., Escher, B.I., Grasse, N., König, M., Beil, S., Henneberger, L.

(2023):

Reactivity of acrylamides causes cytotoxicity and activates oxidative stress response

Chem. Res. Toxicol. 36 (8), 1374 - 1385

72. Huchthausen, J., König, M., Escher, B.I., Henneberger, L. (2023):

Experimental exposure assessment for in vitro cell-based bioassays in 96- and 384-well

plates

Front. Toxicol. 5 , art. 1221625

- 12 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

73. Inostroza, P.A., Carmona, E., Arrhenius, Å., Krauss, M., Brack, W., Backhaus, T.

(2023):

Target screening of chemicals of emerging concern (CECs) in surface waters of the

Swedish west coast

Data 8 (6), art. 93

74. Inostroza, P.A., Elgueta, S., Muz, M., Krauss, M., Brack, W., Backhaus, T. (2023):

Dataset comprising pesticides, pharmaceuticals and personal care products, and industrial

chemicals detected in streams and rivers of Central Chile

Data Brief 50 , art. 109600

75. Jehmlich, N. (2023):

Microbiomes: A new open section in Microorganisms. Editorial

Microorganisms 11 (12), art. 2889

76. Jemec, A., Kuehnel, D., Drobne, D., Zidar, P. (2023):

Behavioural response to microplastics: case study with woodlice and daphnids

Toxicol. Lett. 384 (Suppl. 1), S209 - S209

77. Jemec Kokalj, A., Heinlaan, M., Novak, S., Drobne, D., Kühnel, D. (2023):

Defining quality criteria for nanoplastic hazard evaluation: The case of

polystyrene nanoplastics and aquatic invertebrate Daphnia spp.

Nanomaterials 13 (3), art. 536

78. Jennings, E.K., Sierra Olea, M., Kaesler, J.M., Hübner, U., Reemtsma, T.,

Lechtenfeld, O.J. (2023):

Stable isotope labeling for detection of ozonation byproducts in effluent organic matter

with FT-ICR-MS

Water Res. 229 , art. 119477

79. Junge, K.M., Zenclussen, A.C., Desoye, G. (2023):

(Über‑)Ernährung und Einfluss auf die Funktion der Plazenta

Diabetologie 19 (6), 747 - 757

80. Jurado, X., Reiminger, N., Maurer, L., Vazquez Ramos, J., Wemmert, C. (2023):

On the correlations between particulate matter: Comparison between

annual/monthly concentrations and PM

10

/PM

2.5

Atmosphere 14 (2), art. 385

- 13 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

81. Kadalayil, L., Alam, M., White, C.H., Ghantous, A., Walton, E., Gruzieva, O.,

Merid, S.K., Kumar, A., Roy, R., Solomon, O., Huen, K., Eskenazi, B., Rzehak,

P., Grote, V., Langhendries, J.-P., Verduci, E., Ferre, N., Gruszfeld, D., Gao, L.,

Guan, W., Zeng, X., Schisterman, E.F., Dou, J., Bakulski, K.M., Feinberg, J.I.,

Soomro, M.H., Pesce, G., Baiz, N., Isaevska, E., Plusquin, M., Vafeiadi, M.,

Roumeliotaki, T., Langie, S.A.S., Standaert, A., Allard, C., Perron, P., Bouchard,

L., van Meel, E.R., Felix, J.F., Jaddoe, V.W.V., Yousefi, P.D., Ramlau‑Hansen,

C.H., Relton, C.L., Tobi, E.W., Starling, A.P., Yang, I.V., Llambrich, M.,

Santorelli, G., Lepeule, J., Salas, L.A., Bustamante, M., Ewart, S.L., Zhang, H.,

Karmaus, W., Röder, S., Zenclussen, A.C., Jin, J., Nystad, W., Page, C.M.,

Magnus, M., Jima, D.D., Hoyo, C., Maguire, R.L., Kvist, T., Czamara, D.,

Räikkönen, K., Gong, T., Ullemar, V., Rifas‐Shiman, S.L., Oken, E., Almqvist,

C., Karlsson, R., Lahti, J., Murphy, S.K., Håberg, S.E., London, S., Herberth, G.,

Arshad, H., Sunyer, J., Grazuleviciene, R., Dabelea, D., Steegers‑Theunissen, R.P.M.,

Nohr, E.A., Sørensen, T.I.A., Duijts, L., Hivert, M.-F., Nelen, V., Popovic, M.,

Kogevinas, M., Nawrot, T.S., Herceg, Z., Annesi‑Maesano, I., Fallin, M.D., Yeung, E.,

Breton, C.V., Koletzko, B., Holland, N., Melén, E., Sharp, G.C., Silver, M.J., Rezwan,

F.I., Holloway, J.H. (2023):

Analysis of DNA methylation at birth and in childhood reveals changes associated with

season of birth and latitude

Clin. Epigenetics 15 , art. 148

82. Karkossa, I., Fürst, S., Großkopf, H., von Bergen, M., Schubert, K. (2023):

Oxidation is an underappreciated post-translational modification in the regulation of

immune responses associated with changes in phosphorylation

Front. Immunol. 14 , art. 1244431

83. Kasprzyk-Hordern, B., Béen, F., Bijlsma, L., Brack, W., Castiglioni, S., Covaci, A.,

Martincigh, B.S., Mueller, J.F., van Nuijs, A.L.N., Oluseyi, T., Thomas, K.V. (2023):

Wastewater-based epidemiology for the assessment of population exposure to chemicals:

The need for integration with human biomonitoring for global One Health actions

J. Hazard. Mater. 450 , art. 131009

84. Khan, N., Muge, E., Mulaa, F.J., Wamalwa, B., von Bergen, M., Jehmlich, N., Wick,

L.Y. (2023):

Mycelial nutrient transfer promotes bacterial co-metabolic organochlorine pesticide

degradation in nutrient-deprived environments

ISME J.  17 (4), 570 - 578

Main topic T7; Secondary topic T9

- 14 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

85. Kilanowski, A., Thiering, E., Wang, G., Kumar, A., Kress, S., Flexeder, C.,

Bauer, C.-P., Berdel, D., von Berg, A., Bergström, A., Gappa, M., Heinrich, J., Herberth,

G., Koletzko, S., Kull, I., Melen, E., Schikowski, T., Peters, A., Standl, M. (2023):

Allergic disease trajectories up to adolescence: Characteristics, early-life, and genetic

determinants

Allergy 78 (3), 836 - 850

86. Kirchsteiger, B., Materić, D., Happenhofer, F., Holzinger, R., Kasper-Giebl, A. (2023):

Fine micro- and nanoplastics particles (PM

2.5

) in urban air and their relation to polycyclic

aromatic hydrocarbons

Atmos. Environ. 301 , art. 119670

87. Kister, B., Viehof, A., Rolle-Kampczyk, U., Schwentker, A., Treichel, N.S.,

Jennings, S., Wirtz, T.H., Blank, L.M., Hornef, M.W., von Bergen, M., Clavel, T.,

Kuepfer, L. (2023):

A physiologically-based model of bile acid metabolism in mice

iScience 26 (10), art. 107922

88. Krause, J.L., Pierzchalski, A., Chang, H.D., Zenclussen, A.C., Bauer, M., Herberth,

G. (2023):

Bisphenols, but not phthalate esters, modulate gene expression in activated human

MAIT cells in vitro

Toxicol. Rep. 10 , 348 - 356

89. Kretschmer, T., Fischer, F., Seifert, P., Schumacher, A., Kass, L.,

Rodríguez, H.A., Zenclussen, M.L., Zenclussen, A.C. (2023):

Intrauterine exposure to bisphenol A and benzophenone-3 affects fetal growth and

impacts on uterine innate immune cells supporting pregnancy

Am. J. Reprod. Immunol.  89 (S1), 82 - 83

90. Krüger, M., Chaudhari, N., Thamdrup, B., Overholt, W.A., Bristow, L.A.,

Taubert, M., Küsel, K., Jehmlich, N., von Bergen, M., Herrmann, M. (2023):

Differential contribution of nitrifying prokaryotes to groundwater nitrification

ISME J.  17 (10), 1601 - 1611

91. Kuehnel, D. (2023):

Micro-and nano-plastics in our environment: presence and potential impact

Toxicol. Lett. 384 (Suppl. 1), S44

92. Kuehnel, D., Heinlaan, M., Novak, S., Drobne, D., Kokalj, A.J. (2023):

Study quality criteria for nanoplastics: a case study on polystyrene nanoplastics and the

aquatic invertebrate Daphnia spp.

Toxicol. Lett. 384 (Suppl. 1), S208 - S208

- 15 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

93. Lange, A., Segner, H. (2023):

The role of glutathione and sulfhydryl groups in cadmium uptake by cultures of the

rainbow trout RTG-2 cell line

Cells 12 (23), art. 2720

94. Latz, M., Böhme, A., Ulrich, N. (2023):

Reactivity-based identification of oxygen containing functional groups of chemicals

applied as potential classifier in non-target analysis

Sci. Rep. 13 , art. 22828

95. Li, Y., Wang, X., Zhu, Q., Xu, Y., Fu, Q., Wang, T., Liao, C., Jiang, G. (2023):

Organophosphate flame retardants in pregnant women: Sources, occurrence, and potential

risks to pregnancy outcomes

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (18), 7109 - 7128

96. Lipaeva, P., Karkossa, I., Bedulina, D., Schubert, K., Luckenbach, T. (2023):

Cold-adapted amphipod species upon heat stress: Proteomic responses and their

correlation with transcriptomic responses

Comp. Biochem. Physiol. D-Genomics Proteomics 45 , art. 101048

97. Löffler, P., Escher, B.I., Baduel, C., Virta, M.P., Lai, F.Y. (2023):

Antimicrobial transformation products in the aquatic environment: Global occurrence,

ecotoxicological risks, and potential of antibiotic resistance

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (26), 9474 - 9494

98. Lohse, M., Santangeli, M., Steininger-Mairinger, T., Oburger, E., Reemtsma, T.,

Lechtenfeld, O.J., Hann, S. (2023):

The effect of root hairs on exudate composition: a comparative non-targeted

metabolomics approach

Anal. Bioanal. Chem. 415 (5), 823 - 840

99. López Moreira Mazacotte, G.A., Polst, B., Gross, E.M., Schmitt-Jansen, M., Hölker, F.,

Hilt, S. (2023):

Microcosm experiments combined with process based-modeling reveal differential

response and adaptation of aquatic primary producers to warming and agricultural run-off

Front. Plant Sci. 14 , art. 1120441

100. Lubyaga, Y., Yarinich, L., Drozdova, P., Pindyurin, A., Gurkov, A., Luckenbach, T.,

Timofeyev, M. (2023):

The ABCs of the amphipod P-glycoprotein: Heterologous production

of the Abcb1 protein of a model species Eulimnogammarus verrucosus (Amphipoda:

Gammaridae) from Lake Baikal

Comp. Biochem. Physiol. C-Toxicol. Pharmacol. 271 , art. 109677

- 16 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

101. Machate, O., Schmeller, D.S., Schulze, T., Brack, W. (2023):

Review: mountain lakes as freshwater resources at risk from chemical pollution

Environ. Sci. Eur. 35 , art. 3

102. Maddalon, A., Pierzchalski, A., Kretschmer, T., Bauer, M., Zenclussen, A.C.,

Marinovich, M., Corsini, E., Herberth, G. (2023):

Mixtures of per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) reduce the in vitro activation of

human T cells and basophils

Chemosphere 336 , art. 139204

103. Massei, R., Brack, W., Seidensticker, S., Hollert, H., Muz, M., Schulze, T., Krauss, M.,

Küster, E. (2023):

Neurotoxicity in complex environmental mixtures—a case-study at River Danube in Novi

Sad (Serbia) using zebrafish embryos

Environ. Sci. Pollut. Res. 30 (42), 96138 - 96146

Main topic T9; Secondary topic T5

104. Maurer, L., Carmona, E., Machate, O., Schulze, T., Krauss, M., Brack, W. (2023):

Contamination pattern and risk assessment of polar compounds in snow melt: an

integrative proxy of road runoffs

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (10), 4143 - 4152

105. McLachlan, M.S., Ebert, A., Armitage, J.M., Arnot, J.A., Droge, S.T.J. (2023):

A framework for understanding the bioconcentration of surfactants in fish

Environ. Sci.-Process Impacts 25 (7), 1238 - 1251

106. Mehta, S., Bernt, M., Chambers, M., Fahrner, M., Föll, M.C., Gruening, B., Horro, C.,

Johnson, J.E., Loux, V., Rajczewski, A.T., Schilling, O., Vandenbrouck, Y., Gustafsson,

O.J.R., Thang, W.C.M., Hyde, C., Price, G., Jagtap, P.D., Griffin, T.J. (2023):

A Galaxy of informatics resources for MS-based proteomics

Expert Rev. Proteomics 20 (11), 251 - 266

107. Meir, A.Y., Keller, M., Hoffmann, A., Rinott, E., Tsaban, G., Kaplan, A.,

Zelicha, H., Hagemann, T., Ceglarek, U., Isermann, B., Shelef, I., Blüher, M.,

Stumvoll, M., Li, J., Haange, S.-B., Engelmann, B., Rolle-Kampczyk, U., von Bergen,

M., Hu, F.B., Stampfer, M.J., Kovacs, P., Liang, L., Shai, I. (2023):

The effect of polyphenols on DNA methylation-assessed biological age attenuation: the

DIRECT PLUS randomized controlled trial

BMC Med. 21 , art. 364

108. Meyer Cifuentes, I.E., Degenhardt, J., Neumann-Schaal, M., Jehmlich, N., Ngugi, D.K.,

Öztürk, B. (2023):

Comparative biodegradation analysis of three compostable polyesters by a marine

microbial community

Appl. Environ. Microb. 89 (12), e01060-23

- 17 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

109. Meyer, N., Hinz, N., Schumacher, A., Weißenborn, C., Fink, B., Bauer, M., von

Lenthe, S., Ignatov, A., Fest, S., Zenclussen, A.C. (2023):

Mast cells retard tumor growth in ovarian cancer: insights from a mouse model

Cancers 15 (17), art. 4278

110. Min, N., Yao, J., Zhu, J., Kümmel, S., Lechtenfeld, O.J., Schaefer, T.,

Herrmann, H., Richnow, H.H. (2023):

Carbon and hydrogen isotope fractionation of phthalates during photocatalysis reactions

in aqueous solution containing Fe(III) complexes or iron minerals

Water Res. 247 , art. 120740

Main topic T7; Secondary topic T9

111. Mullins, M., Himly, M., Rodríguez Llopis, I., Furxhi, I., Hofer, S., Hofstätter, N.,

Wick, P., Romeo, D., Kühnel, D., Siivola, K., Catalán, J., Hund-Rinke, K., Xiarchos, I.,

Linehan, S., Schuurbiers, D., García Bilbao, A., Barruetabeña, L., Drobne, D. (2023):

(Re)Conceptualizing decision-making tools in a risk governance framework for emerging

technologies—the case of nanomaterials

Environ. Syst. Decis. 43 (1), 3 - 15

112. Musiol, S., Harris, C.P., Karlina, R., Gostner, J.M., Rathkolb, B., Schnautz, B.,

Schneider, E., Mair, L., Elorduy Vergara, E., Flexeder, C., Koletzko, S., Bauer,

C.-P., Schikowski, T., Berdel, D., von Berg, A., Herberth, G., Rozman, J., Hrabe de

Angelis, M., Standl, M., Schmidt-Weber, C.B.., Ussar, S., Alessandrini, F. (2023):

Dietary digestible carbohydrates are associated with higher prevalence of asthma in

humans and with aggravated lung allergic inflammation in mice

Allergy 78 (5), 1218 - 1233

113. Nau, K., Espinoza, S., Krug, H.F., Marquardt, C., Mattern, A., Möller, N.,

Steinbach, C., Kühnel, D. (2023):

Knowledge Base Materials sustainable science communication on advanced materials

In: Scholz, S.G., Howlett, R.J., Setchi, R. (eds.)

Sustainable design and manufacturing. Proceedings of the 9th International Conference

on Sustainable Design and Manufacturing (SDM 2022)

Smart Innovation, Systems and Technologies 338

Springer Nature, Singapore, p. 33 - 42

114. Neale, P.A., Escher, B.I., de Baat, M.L., Dechesne, M., Dingemans, M.M.L., Enault, J.,

Pronk, G.J., Smeets, P.W.M.H., Leusch, F.D.L. (2023):

Application of effect-based methods to water quality monitoring: Answering frequently

asked questions by water quality managers, regulators, and policy makers

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (15), 6023 - 6032

- 18 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

115. Neale, P.A., Escher, B.I., de Baat, M.L., Enault, J., Leusch, F.D.L. (2023):

Effect-based trigger values are essential for the uptake of effect-based methods in water

safety planning

Environ. Toxicol. Chem. 42 (3), 714 - 726

116. Nelis, J.L.D., Schacht, V.J., Dawson, A.L., Bose, U., Tsagkaris, A.S., Dvorakova, D.,

Beale, D.J., Can, A., Elliott, C.T., Thomas, K.V., Broadbent, J.A. (2023):

The measurement of food safety and security risks associated with micro- and nanoplastic

pollution

Trac-Trends Anal. Chem. 161 , art. 116993

117. Neuwald, I.J., Muschket, M., Seelig, A.H., Sauter, D., Gnirss, R., Knepper,

T.P., Reemtsma, T., Zahn, D. (2023):

Efficacy of activated carbon filtration and ozonation to remove persistent and mobile

substances – A case study in two wastewater treatment plants

Sci. Total Environ. 886 , art. 163921

118. Ngeno, E., Ongulu, R., Orata, F., Matovu, H., Shikuku, V., Onchiri, R.,

Mayaka, A., Majanga, E., Getenga, Z., Gichumbi, J., Ssebugere, P. (2023):

Endocrine disrupting chemicals in wastewater treatment plants in Kenya, East Africa:

Concentrations, removal efficiency, mass loading rates and ecological impacts

Environ. Res. 237, Part 2 , art. 117076

119. Nihemaiti, M., Icker, M., Seiwert, B., Reemtsma, T. (2023):

Revisiting disinfection byproducts with supercritical fluid chromatography-high

resolution-mass spectrometry: Identification of novel halogenated sulfonic acids in

disinfected drinking water

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (9), 3527 - 3537

120. Ohler, K., Schreiner, V.C., Link, M., Liess, M., Schäfer, R.B. (2023):

Land use changes biomass and temporal patterns of insect cross-ecosystem flows

Glob. Change Biol. 29 (1), 81 - 96

121. O’Rourke, K., Engelmann, B., Altenburger, R., Rolle-Kampczyk, U., Grintzalis, K.

(2023):

Molecular responses of daphnids to chronic exposures to pharmaceuticals

Int. J. Mol. Sci. 24 (4), art. 4100

- 19 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

122. Ottenbros, I., Lebret, E., Huber, C., Lommen, A., Antignac, J.-P., Čupr, P., Šulc,

L., Mikeš, O., Szigeti, T., Középesy, S., Martinsone, I., Martinsone, Z., Akulova,

L., Pardo, O., Fernández, S.F., Coscollá, C., Pedraza-Diaz, S., Krauss, M., Debrauwer,

L., Wagner, K., Nijssen, R., Mol, H., Vitale, C.M., Klanova, J., Garlito Molina, B., León,

N., Vermeulen, R., Luijten, M., Vlaanderen, J. (2023):

Assessment of exposure to pesticide mixtures in five European countries by a harmonized

urinary suspect screening approach

Int. J. Hyg. Environ. Health. 248 , art. 114105

123. Panagiotidis, K., Engelmann, B., Krauss, M., Rolle-Kampczyk, U.E., Altenburger, R.,

Rochfort, K.D., Grintzalis, K. (2023):

The impact of amine and carboxyl functionalised microplastics on the physiology of

daphnids

J. Hazard. Mater. 458 , art. 132023

124. Pauelsen, F., Huppertsberg, S., Knepper, T.P., Zahn, D. (2023):

Narrowing the analytical gap for water-soluble polymers: A novel trace-analytical method

and first quantitative occurrence data for polyethylene oxide in surface and wastewater

Sci. Total Environ. 882 , art. 163563

125. Pfannes, R., Pierzchalski, A., Maddalon, A., Simion, A., Zouboulis, C.C.,

Behre, G., Zenclussen, A.C., Westphal, S., Fest, S., Herberth, G. (2023):

Characterization of post-vaccination SARS-CoV-2 T cell subtypes in patients with

different hematologic malignancies and treatments

Front. Immunol. 14 , art. 1087996

126. Pierzchalski, A., Zenclussen, A.C., Herberth, G. (2023):

OMIP-94: Twenty-four-color (thirty-marker) panel for deep immunophenotyping of

immune cells in human peripheral blood

Cytom. Part A 103 (9), 695 - 702

127. Pirade, F., Lompe, K.M., Jiménez-Lamana, J., Bandyopadhyay, S., Zürbes, K.,

Bali, N., Materić, D., Foppen, J.W. (2023):

How suitable is the gold-labelling method for the quantification of nanoplastics in natural

water?

AQUA 72 (12), 2347 - 2357

128. Polst, B.H., Allen, J., Hölker, F., Hilt, S., Stibor, H., Gross, E.M., Schmitt-Jansen, M.

(2023):

Exposure pathways matter: Aquatic phototrophic communities respond differently to

agricultural run-off exposed via sediment or water

J. Appl. Ecol. 60 (9), 1868 - 1880

- 20 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

129. Polte, T. (2023):

Early-live exposure to endocrine disrupting chemicals affects the development of asthma

or overweight in the offspring: role of epigenetic alterations

Toxicol. Lett. 384 (Suppl. 1), S42 - S42

130. Prokopciuk, N., Juskiene, I., Tarasiuk, N., Franck, U., Kostiuk, O., Valiulis, A.,

Taminskiene, V., Valiulis, A. (2023):

On the additional risk for human health in the use of sandblasting of building walls

Environ. Sci. Pollut. Res. 30 (19), 56558 - 56568

131. Qin, W., Henneberger, L., Huchthausen, J., König, M., Escher, B.I. (2023):

Role of bioavailability and protein binding of four anionic perfluoroalkyl substances in

cell-based bioassays for quantitative in vitro to in vivo extrapolations

Environ. Int. 173 , art. 107857

132. Raab, J., Fink, B., Bauer, M. (2023):

Appearance of ghost bands in gel electrophoresis depending on agarose concentration

Electrophoresis 44 (15-16), 1206 - 1209

133. Ramhøj, L., Axelstad, M., Baert, Y., Cañas-Portilla, A.I., Chalmel, F.,

Dahmen, L., De La Vieja, A., Evrard, B., Haigis, A.-C., Hamers, T.,

Heikamp, K., Holbech, H., Iglesias-Hernandez, P., Knapen, D.,

Marchandise, L., Morthorst, J.E., Nikolov, N.G., Nissen, A.C.V.E.,

Oelgeschlaeger, M., Renko, K., Rogiers, V., Schüürmann, G., Stinckens, E., Stub, M.H.,

Torres-Ruiz, M., Van Duursen, M., Vanhaecke, T., Vergauwen, L., Bay Wedebye, E.,

Svingen, T. (2023):

New approach methods to improve human health risk assessment of thyroid hormone

system disruption–a PARC project

Front. Toxicol. 5 , art. 1189303

134. Ramos-Nascimento, A., Grenga, L., Haange, S.-B., Himmelmann, A., Arndt,

F.S., Ly, Y.-T., Miotello, G., Pible, O., Jehmlich, N., Engelmann, B., von Bergen, M.,

Mulder, E., Frings-Meuthen, P., Hellweg, C.E., Jordan, J., Rolle-Kampczyk, U.,

Armengaud, J., Moeller, R. (2023):

Human gut microbiome and metabolite dynamics under simulated microgravity

Gut Microbes 15 (2), art. 2259033

- 21 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

135. Ramsperger, A.F.R.M., Bergamaschi, E., Panizzolo, M., Fenoglio, I., Barbero,

F., Peters, R., Undas, A., Purker, S., Giese, B., Lalyer, C.R., Tamargo, A.,

Moreno-Arribas, M.V., Grossart, H.-P., Kühnel, D., Dietrich, J., Paulsen, F., Afanou,

A.K., Zienolddiny-Narui, S., Eriksen Hammer, S., Kringlen Ervik, T., Graff, P.,

Brinchmann, B.C., Nordby, K.-C., Wallin, H., Nassi, M., Benetti, F., Zanella, M., Brehm,

J., Kress, H., Löder, M.G.J., Laforsch, C. (2023):

Nano- and microplastics: a comprehensive review on their exposure routes, translocation,

and fate in humans

NanoImpact 29 , art. 100441

136. Raths, J., Švara, V., Lauper, B., Fu, Q., Hollender, J. (2023):

Speed it up: How temperature drives toxicokinetics of organic contaminants in freshwater

amphipods

Glob. Change Biol. 29 (5), 1390 - 1406

137. Reichstein, I.S., König, M., Wojtysiak, N., Escher, B.I., Henneberger, L., Behnisch, P.,

Besselink, H., Thalmann, B., Colas, J., Hörchner, S., Hollert, H., Schiwy, A. (2023):

Replacing animal-derived components in in vitro test guidelines OECD 455 and 487

Sci. Total Environ. 868 , art. 161454

138. Reiter, E.B., Escher, B.I., Rojo-Nieto, E., Nolte, H., Siebert, U., Jahnke, A. (2023):

Characterizing the marine mammal exposome by iceberg modeling, linking chemical

analysis and in vitro bioassays

Environ. Sci.-Process Impacts 25 (11), 1802 - 1816

139. Remih, K., Hufnagel, F., Durkalski-Mauldin, V., Lee, W.M., Su, C., Rule, J., Krieg, L.,

Karkossa, I., Schubert, K., von Bergen, M., Fontana, R., Strnad, P. (2023):

Serum proteomics in American adults with acute liver failure

J. Hepatol. 78 (Suppl. 1), S136 - S138

140. Remih, K., Hufnagel, F.-M., Durkalski-Mauldin, V., Lee, W., Su, Z., Rule, J., Krieg, L.,

Karkossa, I., Schubert, K., von Bergen, M., Fontana, R., Strnad, P. (2023):

Serum proteomics in adults with Acute Liver Failure

Z. Gastroent. 61 (08), e460 - e461

141. Riva, A., Rasoulimehrabani, H., Cruz-Rubio, J.M., Schnorr, S.L., von Baeckmann, C.,

Inan, D., Nikolov, G., Herbold, C.W., Hausmann, B., Pjevac, P., Schintlmeister, A.,

Spittler, A., Palatinszky, M., Kadunic, A., Hieger, N., Del Favero, G., von Bergen, M.,

Jehmlich, N., Watzka, M., Lee, K.S., Wiesenbauer, J., Khadem, S., Viernstein, H.,

Stocker, R., Wagner, M., Kaiser, C., Richter, A., Kleitz, F., Berry, D. (2023):

Identification of inulin-responsive bacteria in the gut microbiota via multi-modal

activity-based sorting

Nat. Commun. 14 , art. 8210

- 22 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

142. Rojo-Nieto, E., Jahnke, A. (2023):

Chemometers: an integrative tool for chemical assessment in multimedia environments

Chem. Commun. 59 (22), 3193 - 3205

143. Rojo-Nieto, E., Jahnke, A. (2023):

Inside front cover: Chemometers: an integrative tool for chemical assessment in

multimedia environments (ChemCom 22/2023)

Chem. Commun. 59 (22), 3149 - 3320

144. Romanelli, F., Zenclussen, M.L., Zenclussen, A.C., Meyer, N. (2023):

Carbon monoxide exposure does not improve the in vitro fertilization

rate of oocytes obtained from heterozygous Hmox1 knockout mice

Int. J. Fertil. Steril. 18 (1), 76 - 80

145. Römerscheid, M., Paschke, A., Schneider, S., Blaha, M., Harzdorf, J., Schüürmann,

G. (2023):

Calibration of the Chemcatcher® passive sampler and derivation of generic sampling

rates for a broad application in monitoring of surface waters

Sci. Total Environ. 871 , art. 161936

146. Ruiz-Rodriguez, A., Acuña, I., Cerdo, T., Torres-Espinola, F.J.,

Menchen-Marquez, S., Gámiz, F., Gallo, M., Jehmlich, N., Haange, S.-B., von Bergen,

M., Campoy, C., Suarez, A. (2023):

Gut microbiota contributes to cognitive performance in infants

IBRO Neurosci. Rep. 15 (Suppl. 1), S821 - S822

147. Rupp, J., Guckert, M., Berger, U., Drost, W., Mader, A., Nödler, K.,

Nürenberg, G., Schulze, J., Söhlmann, R., Reemtsma, T. (2023):

Comprehensive target analysis and TOP assay of per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances

(PFAS) in wild boar livers indicate contamination hot-spots in the environment

Sci. Total Environ. 871 , art. 162028

148. Saleem, S., Böhme, A., Schüürmann, G. (2023):

Baseline narcosis for the glass-vial 96-h growth inhibition of the nematode C. elegans and

its use for identifying electrophilic and pro-electrophilic toxicity

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (4), 1692 - 1700

149. Sanz, C.M., Schiavone, V., Ibarra, J., Di Donato, V., Truong, L., Tanguay, R.,

Hsieh, J.-H., Ryan, K., Ellis, L., Molina Martinez, B., Del Pozo, A., Alzualde, A.,

Muriana, A., Klüver, N., Behl, M., Woodland, C., Sachana, M., Hessel, E. (2023):

Towards developing a harmonized experimental protocol of embryonic zebrafish

light/dark transition behavior test for Organisation for Economic Co-operation

and Development (OECD) Developmental Neurotoxicity (DNT) In-Vitro Testing Battery

Toxicol. Lett. 384 (Suppl. 1), S249 - S249

- 23 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

150. Schmeisser, S., Miccoli, A., von Bergen, M., Berggren, E., Braeuning, A., Busch, W.,

Desaintes, C., Gourmelon, A., Grafström, R., Harrill, J., Hartung, T., Herzler, M., Kass,

G.E.N., Kleinstreuer, N., Leist, M., Luijten, M., Marx-Stoelting, P., Poetz, O., van

Ravenzwaay, B., Roggeband, R., Rogiers, V., Roth, A., Sanders, P., Thomas, R.S.,

Vinggaard, A.M., Vinken, M., van de Water, B., Luch, A., Tralau, T. (2023):

New approach methodologies in human regulatory toxicology – Not if, but how and

when!

Environ. Int. 178 , art. 108082

151. Schmid, R., Heuckeroth, S., Korf, A., Smirnov, A., Myers, O., Dyrlund, T.S.,

Bushuiev, R., Murray, K.J., Hoffmann, N., Lu, M., Sarvepalli, A., Zhang, Z.,

Fleischauer, M., Dührkop, K., Wesner, M., Hoogstra, S.J., Rudt, E., Mokshyna,

O., Brungs, C., Ponomarov, K., Mutabdžija, L., Damiani, T., Pudney, C.J., Earll,

M., Helmer, P.O., Fallon, T.R., Schulze, T., Rivas-Ubach, A., Bilbao, A., Richter, H.,

Nothias, L.-F., Wang, M., Orešič, M., Weng, J.-K., Böcker, S., Jeibmann, A., Hayen, H.,

Karst, U., Dorrestein, P.C., Petras, D., Du, X., Pluskal, T. (2023):

Integrative analysis of multimodal mass spectrometry data in MZmine 3

Nat. Biotechnol. 41 (4), 447 - 449

152. Schneeweiss, A., Juvigny-Khenafou, N.P.D., Osakpolor, S., Scharmüller, A.,

Scheu, S., Schreiner, V.C., Ashauer, R., Escher, B.I., Leese, F., Schäfer, R.B. (2023):

Three perspectives on the prediction of chemical effects in ecosystems

Glob. Change Biol. 29 (1), 21 - 40

153. Schneeweiss, A., Schreiner, V.C., Liess, M., Röder, N., Schwenk, K., Schäfer, R.B.

(2023):

Population structure and insecticide response of Gammarus spp. in agricultural and

upstream forested sites of small streams

Environ. Sci. Eur. 35 , art. 41

154. Schreiner, V.C., Liebmann, L., Feckler, A., Liess, M., Link, M., Schneeweiss, A.,

Truchy, A., von Tümpling, W., Vormeier, P., Weisner, O., Schäfer, R.B., Bundschuh,

M. (2023):

Standard versus natural: Assessing the impact of environmental variables on organic

matter decomposition in streams using three substrates

Environ. Toxicol. Chem. 42 (9), 2007 - 2018

Main topic T4; Secondary topic T9

155. Schubert, M., Paschke, A., Westmeier, W. (2023):

226

Ra measurement via gamma-ray spectrometry of 

222

Rn progeny – quantification of

radon losses from sample capsules

Isot. Environ. Health Stud. 59 (4-6), 529 - 538

Main topic T5; Secondary topic T9

- 24 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

156. Schulz, J., Schilling, E., Fabian, C., Zenclussen, A.C., Stojanovska, V., Claus, C.

(2023):

Dissecting rubella placental infection in an in vitro trophoblast model

Int. J. Mol. Sci. 24 (9), art. 7894

157. Schumann, P., Müller, D., Eckardt, P., Muschket, M., Dittmann, D., Rabe,

L., Kerst, K., Lerch, A., Reemtsma, T., Jekel, M., Ruhl, A.S. (2023):

Pilot-scale removal of persistent and mobile organic substances in granular activated

carbon filters and experimental predictability at lab-scale

Sci. Total Environ. 884 , art. 163738

158. Schumann, P., Muschket, M., Dittmann, D., Rabe, L., Reemtsma, T., Jekel, M., Ruhl,

A.S. (2023):

Is adsorption onto activated carbon a feasible drinking water treatment option for

persistent and mobile substances?

Water Res. 235 , art. 119861

159. Schunck, F., Liess, M. (2023):

Ultra-low Esfenvalerate concentrations increase biomass and may reduce

competitiveness of Daphnia magna populations

Sci. Total Environ. 886 , art. 163916

160. Shah, G.M., Farooq, U., Shabbir, Z., Guo, J., Dong, R., Bakhat, H.F., Wakeel,

M., Siddique, A., Shahid, N. (2023):

Impact of cadmium contamination on fertilizer value and associated health risks in

different soil types following anaerobic digestate application

Toxics 11 (12), art. 1008

161. Shamsara, J., Schüürmann, G. (2023):

Improvement of binding pose prediction of the MR1 covalent ligands by inclusion of

simple pharmacophore constraints and structural waters in the docking process

3 Biotech 13 (8), art. 279

162. Siddique, A., Fatima, W., Shahid, N. (2023):

Association of common BRCA1 variants with predisposition to breast tumors in Pakistan

Ann. Hum. Genet. 87 (5), 222 - 231

163. Sierra Olea, M., Kölle, S., Bein, E., Reemtsma, T., Lechtenfeld, O.J., Hübner, U.

(2023):

Isotopically labeled ozone: A new approach to elucidate the formation of ozonation

products

Water Res. 233 , art. 119740

- 25 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

164. Silva, S.G., Homsi, M.N., Keller-Costa, T., Nunes da Rocha, U., Costa, R. (2023):

Natural product biosynthetic potential reflects macroevolutionary diversification within a

widely distributed bacterial taxon

mSystems 8 (6), e00643-23

Main topic T7; Secondary topic T9

165. Soulios, K., Scheibe, P., Bernt, M., Hackermüller, J., Schor, J. (2023):

deepFPlearn+: enhancing toxicity prediction across the chemical universe using graph

neural networks

Bioinformatics  39 (12), btad713

166. Sylvester, F., Weichert, F.G., Lozano, V.L., Groh, K.J., Bálint, M., Baumann, L.,

Bässler, C., Brack, W., Brandl, B., Curtius, J., Dierkes, P., Döll, P., Ebersberger, I.,

Fragkostefanakis, S., Helfrich, E.J.N., Hickler, T., Johann, S., Jourdan, J., Klimpel, S.,

Kminek, H., Liquin, F., Möllendorf, D., Mueller, T., Oehlmann, J., Ottermanns, R., Pauls,

S.U., Piepenbring, M., Pfefferle, J., Schenk, G.J., Scheepens, J.F., Scheringer, M.,

Schiwy, S., Schlottmann, A., Schneider, F., Schulte, L.M., Schulze-Sylvester, M., Stelzer,

E., Strobl, F., Sundermann, A., Tockner, K., Tröger, T., Vilcinskas, A., Völker, C.,

Winkelmann, R., Hollert, H. (2023):

Better integration of chemical pollution research will further our understanding of

biodiversity loss

Nat. Ecol. Evol. 7 (10), 1552 - 1555

167. Thiering, E., Markevych, I., Kress, S., Astell-Burt, T., Feng, X., Altug, H.,

Koletzko, S., Bauer, C.-P., von Berg, A., Berdel, D., Herberth, G., Schikowski, T.,

Heinrich, J., Standl, M. (2023):

Gene-environment interaction in the association of residential greenness and 25(OH)

vitamin D

Environ. Pollut. 327 , art. 121519

168. Thürmann, L., Bauer, M., Ferland, M., Messingschlager, M., Schikowski, T.,

von Berg, A., Heinrich, J., Herberth, G., Lehmann, I., Standl, M., Trump, S. (2023):

Undiagnosed pediatric elevated blood pressure is characterized by induction of

proinflammatory and cytotoxic mediators

Hypertension 80 (11), 2425 - 2436

169. Thürmann, L., Klös, M., Mackowiak, S.D., Bieg, M., Bauer, T., Ishaque, N.,

Messingschlager, M., Herrmann, C., Röder, S., Bauer, M., Schäuble, S.,

Faessler, E., Hahn, U., Weichenhan, D., Mücke, O., Plass, C., Borte, M., von

Mutius, E., Stangl, G.I., Lauener, R., Karvonen, A.M., Divaret-Chauveau, A.,

Riedler, J., Heinrich, J., Standl, M., von Berg, A., Schaaf, B., Herberth, G., Kabesch, M.,

Eils, R., Trump, S., Lehmann, I. (2023):

Global hypomethylation in childhood asthma identified by genome-wide

DNA-methylation sequencing preferentially affects enhancer regions

Allergy 78 (6), 1489 - 1506

- 26 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

170. Torow, N., Li, R., Hitch, T.C.A., Mingels, C., Al Bounny, S., van Best, N.,

Stange, E.-L., Simons, B., Maié, T., Rüttger, L., Gubbi, N.M.K.P., Abbott,

D.A., Benabid, A., Gadermayr, M., Runge, S., Treichel, N., Merhof, D.,

Rosshart, S.P., Jehmlich, N., Hand, T.W., von Bergen, M., Heymann, F., Pabst, O.,

Clavel, T., Tacke, F., Lelouard, H., Gesteira Costa, I., Hornef, M.W. (2023):

M cell maturation and cDC activation determine the onset of adaptive immune priming in

the neonatal Peyer’s patch

Immunity 56 (6), 1220 - 1238

171. Tull, T., Krais, S., Peschke, K., Weyrauch, S., Triebskorn, R., Köhler, H.-R. (2023):

Tire and road wear particle-containing sediments with high organic content

impact behavior and survival of chironomid larvae (Chironomus riparius)

Environments 10 (2), art. 23

172. Uehre, G.M., Tchaikovski, S., Ignatov, A., Zenclussen, A.C., Busse, M. (2023):

B cells induce early-onset maternal inflammation to protect against LPS-induced fetal

rejection

Int. J. Mol. Sci. 24 (22), art. 16091

173. Ulrich, N., Böhme, A., Strobel, A.B., Egert, T. (2023):

Predicting partitioning from low density polyethylene to blood and adipose tissue by

linear solvation energy relationship models

J. Biomed. Mater. Res. Part B 111 (12), 2044 - 2054

174. Uthoff, C., Homsi, M.N., von Bergen, M. (2023):

Acoustic and vibration monitoring of honeybee colonies for beekeeping-relevant aspects

of presence of queen bee and swarming

Comput. Electron. Agric.  205 , art. 107589

175. von Gönner, J., Bowler, D.E., Gröning, J., Klauer, A-K., Liess, M., Neuer, L., Bonn,

A. (2023):

Citizen science for assessing pesticide impacts in agricultural streams

Sci. Total Environ. 857, Part B , art. 159607

Main topic T5; Secondary topic T9

176. Vormeier, P., Liebmann, L., Weisner, O., Liess, M. (2023):

Width of vegetated buffer strips to protect aquatic life from pesticide effects

Water Res. 231 , art. 119627

177. Vormeier, P., Schreiner, V.C., Liebmann, L., Link, M., Schäfer, R.B.,

Schneeweiss, A., Weisner, O., Liess, M. (2023):

Temporal scales of pesticide exposure and risks in German small streams

Sci. Total Environ. 871 , art. 162105

- 27 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

178. Wang, M., Flexeder, C., Kilanowski, A., Kress, S., Herberth, G., Schikowski, T., Peters,

A., Standl, M. (2023):

Changes in sleep duration and sleep difficulties from adolescence to young adulthood and

the risk of obesity: Bidirectional evidence in the GINIplus and LISA studies

Sleep Med. 101 , 401 - 410

179. Wang, Z., Haange, S.-B., Haake, V., Huisinga, M., Kamp, H., Buesen, R., Schubert, K.,

Canzler, S., Hackermüller, J., Rolle-Kampczyk, U., von Bergen, M. (2023):

Assessing the influence of propylthiouracil and phenytoin on the metabolomes of the

thyroid, liver, and plasma in a rats

Metabolites 13 (7), art. 847

180. Weyrauch, S., Seiwert, B., Voll, M., Wagner, S., Reemtsma, T. (2023):

Accelerated aging of tire and road wear particles by elevated temperature, artificial

sunlight and mechanical stress — A laboratory study on particle properties, extractables

and leachables

Sci. Total Environ. 904 , art. 166679

181. Wilhelmi, P., Giri, V., Zickgraf, F.M., Haake, V., Henkes, S., Driemert, P., Michaelis, P.,

Busch, W., Scholz, S., Flick, B., Barenys, M., Birk, B., Kamp, H., Landsiedel, R.,

Funk-Weyer, D. (2023):

A metabolomics approach to reveal the mechanism of developmental toxicity in zebrafish

embryos exposed to 6-propyl-2-thiouracil

Chem.-Biol. Interact. 382 , art. 110565

182. Yao, P., Holzinger, R., Materić, D., Oyama, B.S., de Fátima Andrade, M., Paul, D., Ni,

H., Noto, H., Huang, R.-J., Dusek, U. (2023):

Methylsiloxanes from vehicle emissions detected in aerosol particles

Environ. Sci. Technol. 57 (38), 14269 - 14279

183. Yin, Z., Schumacher, A., Zenclussen, A.C. (2023):

Sex-specific effect of bisphenol A, its substitutes and benzophenone-3 on T helper 1 cell

differentiation

Am. J. Reprod. Immunol.  89 (S1), 83 - 84

184. Zenclussen, A. (2023):

Understanding B cell-mediated immune mechanisms underlying pre-term birth (or

pregnancy complications) and their relevance for intervention strategies

Placenta 140 , e20 - e21

185. Zhang, L., Toplak, M., Saleem-Batcha, R., Höing, L., Jakob, R., Jehmlich, N., von

Bergen, M., Maier, T., Teufel, R. (2023):

Bacterial dehydrogenases facilitate oxidative inactivation and bioremediation of

chloramphenicol

ChemBioChem 24 (2), e202200632

- 28 -



Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series

186. Zhang, S., Ouyang, X., Xia, X., Wen, W., Adrian, L., Schüürmann, G. (2023):

Mechanistic insight into the Dehalococcoides-mediated reductive dechlorination of

polychlorinated biphenyls

Phys. Chem. Chem. Phys. 25 (22), 15193 - 15199

Main topic T7; Secondary topic T9

- 29 -



Publications in other journals

Publications in other journals

187. Kühnel, D., Steska, T., Schlich, K., Wolf, C., Wohlleben, W., Hund-Rinke, K. (2023):

Polymers of low concern? Assessment of microplastic particles used in 3D

printing regarding their toxicity on Raphidocelis subcapitata and Daphnia magna

Microplastics and Nanoplastics 3 , art. 29

188. Möckel, S., Gawel, E., Liess, M., Neumeister, L. (2023):

Mit Abgaben effizient den Einsatz von Pflanzenschutzmitteln reduzieren

Magazin Land 2023 (1), 44 - 48

Main topic T5; Secondary topic T9

189. Muschket, M., Zahn, D., Neuwald, I., Knepper, T., Schumann, P., Rabe, L.,

Ruhl, A.S., Kuckelkorn, J., Jekel, M., Reemtsma, T. (2023):

Persistente und mobile Stoffe im Wasserkreislauf – Erkenntnisse des PROTECT-Projekts

Vom Wasser 121 (3), 74 - 77

190. Omara, T., Nagawa, C.B., Kyarimpa, C., Böhmdorfer, S., Rosenau, T.,

Lugasi, S.O., Matovu, H., Odongo, S., Ssebugere, P. (2023):

Lacustrine cyanobacteria, algal blooms and cyanotoxins in East Africa: Implications for

human and ecological health protection

Phycology 3 (1), 147 - 167

191. Tomm, J., von Bergen, M., Simon, J.-C., Treudler, R. (2023):

Anti-inflammatory metabolites and allergenic proteins from Green Lipped Mussel (Perna

canaliculus)

Integr. J. Vet. Biosci. 7 (1), 1 - 3

192. Tora, D., Hentschel, U., Lips, S., Schmitt-Jansen, M., Borchert, E. (2023):

16S rRNA gene sequence analysis of the microbial community on microplastic samples

from the North Atlantic and Great Pacific Garbage Patches

Afr. J. Microbiol. Res. 17 (5), 123 - 138

- 30 -



Book chapters

Book chapters

193. Kühnel, D., Krug, H.F., Mattern, A., Jemec Kokalj, A. (2023):

Human and environmental hazard of nanomaterials used in textiles

In: Cornier, J., Pursche, F. (eds.)

Particle technology and textiles: Review of applications

De Gruyter STEM

De Gruyter, Berlin ; Boston, p. 343 - 372

- 31 -



Reports

Reports

194. Goss, K.-U., Ebert, A. (2023):

Bioaccumulation assessment of superhydrophobic substances. Final report

Texte Umweltbundesamt 40/2023

Umweltbundesamt, Dessau-Roßlau, 59 pp.

195. Liess, M., Böhme, A., Gröning, J., Liebmann, L., Lück, M., Reemtsma, T.,

Römerscheid, M., Schade, U., Schwarz, B., Vormeier, P., Weisner, O. (2023):

Belastung von kleinen Gewässern in der Agrarlandschaft mit

Pflanzenschutzmittel-Rückständen – TV1 Datenanalyse

zur Pilotstudie Kleingewässermonitoring 2018/2019 – Abschlussbericht. German

monitoring of plant protection product residues in small streams – In depth analysis of the

Kleingewässermonitoring from 2018/2019

Texte Umweltbundesamt 63/2023

Umweltbundesamt, Dessau-Roßlau, 244 S.

- 32 -



Conference papers

Conference papers

196. Kau, D., Materić, D., Holzinger, R., Kasper-Giebl, A. (2023):

Fine microplastics and nanoplastics in particulate matter samples from a high alpine

environment

EGU General Assembly 2023, Vienna, Austria, 24–28 Apr 2023

EGUsphere

Copernicus Publications, EGU23-5730

197. Materic, D., Peacock, M., Dean, J., Futter, M., Maximov, T., Moldan, F., Röckmann, T.,

Holzinger, R. (2023):

Atmospheric contribution of nanoplastics to rural and remote surface waters

EGU General Assembly 2023, Vienna, Austria, 24–28 Apr 2023

EGUsphere

Copernicus Publications, EGU23-12323

198. Peng, G., Materic, D., Reemtsma, T. (2023):

Detection and quantification of micro(nano)plastics release from photolysis of surgical

masks

EGU General Assembly 2023, Vienna, Austria, 24–28 Apr 2023

EGUsphere

Copernicus Publications, EGU23-4226

199. Revell, L., Aves, A., MacDonald, A., Allen, D., Allen, S., Materic, D., Gaw, S., Davy,

P., Naeher, S. (2023):

Quantifying the uncertainty and errors between common analytical methods for

measuring airborne microplastics

EGU General Assembly 2023, Vienna, Austria, 24–28 Apr 2023

EGUsphere

Copernicus Publications, EGU23-1144

- 33 -



Preprints

Preprints

200. Castañeda-Monsalve, V., Fröhlich, L.-F., Haange, S.-B., Homsi, M.N.,

Rolle-Kampczyk, U., Fu, Q., von Bergen, M., Jehmlich, N. (2023):

High-throughput screening of the effects of 90 xenobiotics on the simplified human gut

microbiota model (SIHUMIx): A metaproteomic and metabolomic study

bioRxiv 10.1101/2023.12.04.569900

201. Ganatra, A.A., Becker, J.M., Shahid, N., Kaneno, S., Hollert, H., Liess, M., Agola, E.L.,

McOdimba, F., Fillinger, U. (2023):

Agricultural pesticides do not suppress infection of Biomphalaria

(Gastropoda) by Schistosoma mansoni (Trematoda)

bioRxiv 10.1101/2023.02.13.528426

202. Inostroza, P.A., Elgueta, S., Krauss, M., Brack, W., Backhaus, T. (2023):

A multi-scenario risk assessment strategy applied to mixtures of chemicals of emerging

concern in the River Aconcagua basin in Central Chile

bioRxiv 10.1101/2023.08.23.554257

203. Küster, E., Addo, G.G., Aulhorn, S., Kühnel, D. (2023):

Miniaturisation of the Daphnia magna immobilisation assay for the reliabletesting of low

volume samples

UCL Open Environment Preprint 10.14324/111.444/000219.v1

204. Muschket, M., Zahn, D., Neuwald, I., Knepper, T., Schumann, P., Rabe, L.,

Ruhl, A.S., Jekel, M., Kuckelkorn, J., Schnitzer, G., Schulze, H., Dölchow,

U., Fink, A., Reemtsma, T. (2023):

Persistente mobile organische Chemikalien in der aquatischen Umwelt: Quellen,

Vorkommen und technische Möglichkeiten zu ihrer Entfernung in der

Trinkwasseraufbereitung (PROTECT) - Schlussbericht

Zenodo 10.5281/zenodo.7683983

205. von Gönner, J., Gröning, J., Grescho, V., Neuer, L., Hänsch, V.G., Laue, B.,

Molsberger-Lange, E., Wilharm, E., Liess, M., Bonn, A. (2023):

The majority of Germany's small agricultural streams are in poor ecological status

bioRxiv 10.1101/2023.10.27.564349

Main topic T9; Secondary topic T5

- 34 -



UFZ author index

UFZ author index

A

Addo, G.G. 203

Adrian, L. 17, 186

Akay, C. 17

Aldehoff, A.S. 2

Altenburger, R. 12, 39, 121, 123

Arnold, S. 6

Aulhorn, S. 203

Avila Santos, A.P. 5

Ayuk, H.S. 6

Azarian, M. 44

B

Balda, M. 8

Bauer, M. 6, 11, 22, 88, 102, 109, 132, 168, 169

Becker, J.M. 201

Beckers, L.-M. 12

Berger, U. 59, 147

Bernt, M. 21, 45, 46, 106, 165

Blaha, M. 145

Böhme, A. 16, 53, 94, 148, 173, 195

Boehrer, B. 66

Bonatelli, M.L. 17

Bonn, A. 175, 205

Bowler, D.E. 175

Brack, W. 4, 12, 73, 74, 83, 101, 103, 104, 166, 202

Braun, G. 19, 20

Buchenauer, L. 22

Busch, W. 12, 150, 181

C

Canzler, S. 3, 25, 179

Carmona, E. 14, 26, 73, 104

Castañeda-Monsalve, V. 200

D

Dahley, C. 31

Ding, C. 17

E

Ebert, A. 31, 34, 105, 194

Ebert, R.-U. 35, 36

Elter, E. 22

Engelmann, B. 2, 67, 107, 121, 123, 134

Ermer, M.R. 47

Escher, B. 41

Escher, B.I. 4, 9, 12, 19, 20, 23, 28, 29, 37, 39, 40, 54, 55, 71, 72, 97, 114, 115, 131, 137, 138, 152

- 35 -



UFZ author index

F

Fest, S. 109, 125

Fink, B. 22, 109, 132

Fischer, F. 47, 48, 89

Foscari, A. 50

Franck, U. 130

Friese, K. 66

Fröhlich, L.-F. 200

Fu, Q. 33, 58, 69, 95, 200

Fürst, S. 82

G

Gawel, E. 188

Genz, P. 52

Georgi, A. 8

Gerhards, M. 53

Glüge, J. 55, 56

Goss, K.-U. 31, 34, 57, 194

Grasse, N. 29, 58, 71

Grescho, V. 205

Gröning, J. 175, 195, 205

Großkopf, H. 82

H

Haange, S.-B. 22, 27, 67, 107, 134, 146, 179, 200

Hackermüller, J. 3, 12, 25, 165, 179

Hajduk, A. 61

Han, L. 62

Harzdorf, J. 145

Hein, M. 39

Henneberger, L. 71, 72, 131, 137

Herberth, G. 81, 85, 88, 102, 112, 125, 126, 167, 168, 169, 178

Herzsprung, P. 66

Holbrook, T.R. 65

Homsi, M.N. 164, 174, 200

Howanski, J. 47

Huber, C. 122

Huchthausen, J. 29, 71, 72, 131

I

Illing, G. 12

Inostroza, P.A. 73

J

Jahnke, A. 1, 138, 142, 143

Jehmlich, N. 27, 38, 64, 75, 84, 90, 108, 134, 141, 146, 170, 185, 200

Jennings, E.K. 78

Junge, K.M. 22, 79

Jurburg, S.D. 5

- 36 -



UFZ author index

K

Kabiru Nata’ala, M. 5

Kaesler, J.M. 78

Kamjunke, N. 66

Karkossa, I. 2, 15, 60, 70, 82, 96, 139, 140

Kasmanas, J.C. 5

Khan, N. 84

Kleinsteuber, S. 17

Klüver, N. 10, 149

Kodritsch, B. 53

Köck, W. 39

König, M. 4, 9, 28, 40, 54, 71, 72, 131, 137

Kopinke, F.-D. 8

Krause, J.L. 88

Krauss, M. 4, 12, 20, 26, 54, 69, 73, 74, 103, 104, 122, 123, 202

Kretschmer, T. 89, 102

Krieg, L. 139, 140

Krüger, J. 12

Kühne, R. 35, 36

Kühnel, D. 77, 111, 113, 135, 187, 193, 203

Kuehnel, D. 76, 91, 92

Kümmel, S. 110

Küster, E. 103, 203

L

Latz, M. 94

Lechtenfeld, O.J. 62, 66, 78, 98, 110, 163

Leipold, S. 39

Liao, K.-P. 17

Liebmann, L. 154, 176, 177, 195

Liess, M. 49, 120, 153, 154, 159, 175, 176, 177, 188, 195, 201, 205

Lipaeva, P. 96

Lips, S. 192

Liu, Y. 17

Lohse, M. 62, 98

Luckenbach, T. 96, 100

Lück, M. 195

M

Machate, O. 101, 104

Mackenzie, K. 8

Massei, R. 24, 29, 58, 103

Materic, D. 197, 198, 199

Materić, D. 86, 127, 182, 196

Mattern, A. 113, 193

Maurer, L. 80, 104

Meyer, N. 48, 109, 144

Michaelis, P. 12, 181

Min, N. 110

Möckel, S. 188

Muschket, M. 117, 157, 158, 189, 204

Muz, M. 74, 103

N

Nihemaiti, M. 62, 119

- 37 -



UFZ author index

Nolte, H. 138

Nunes da Rocha, U. 5, 164

P

Paschke, A. 145, 155

Peng, G. 198

Pierzchalski, A. 88, 102, 125, 126

Polst, B. 99

Polst, B.H. 128

Polte, T. 22, 129

Popp, D. 17

Q

Qin, W. 131

R

Raab, J. 132

Reemtsma, T. 13, 17, 29, 50, 52, 58, 59, 62, 78, 98, 117, 119, 147, 157, 158, 163, 180, 189, 195, 198, 204

Reiter, E.B. 138

Richnow, H.H. 110

Rinke, K. 66

Röder, S. 81, 169

Römerscheid, M. 145, 195

Rohwerder, T. 17

Rojo-Nieto, E. 26, 138, 142, 143

Rolle-Kampczyk, U. 2, 67, 87, 107, 121, 134, 179, 200

Rolle-Kampczyk, U.E. 22, 123

Romanelli, F. 144

Rummel, C.D. 26

Rupp, J. 59, 147

S

Saleem, S. 148

Saraiva, J.P. 5

Schacht, V.J. 116

Schade, U. 195

Schlichting, R. 9, 23, 54

Schmitt-Jansen, M. 99, 128, 192

Schneider, S. 145

Scholz, S. 7, 10, 29, 30, 39, 58, 63, 181

Schor, J. 165

Schubert, K. 2, 15, 18, 53, 60, 70, 82, 96, 139, 140, 179

Schubert, M. 155

Schüttler, A. 12

Schüürmann, G. 8, 16, 29, 35, 36, 133, 148, 161, 186

Schultz, C. 17

Schulze, T. 69, 101, 103, 104, 151

Schumacher, A. 47, 89, 109, 183

Schunck, F. 159

Schwarz, B. 195

Seelig, A.H. 117

Seifert, P. 89

Seiwert, B. 13, 50, 58, 119, 180

Shahid, N. 160, 162, 201

Shamsara, J. 161

Siddique, A. 160, 162

- 38 -



UFZ author index

Sipoli Sanches, D. 5

Soulios, K. 165

Ssebugere, P. 118, 190

Steinheuer, L.M. 25

Steska, T. 187

Stojanovska, V. 6, 68, 156

Stucke, J. 22

T

Tal, T. 5, 32, 39

U

Ulrich, N. 16, 53, 61, 94, 173

Uthoff, C. 174

V

Voll, M. 180

von Bergen, M. 2, 18, 22, 27, 42, 43, 51, 60, 64, 67, 70, 82, 84, 87, 90, 107, 134, 139, 140, 141, 146, 150, 170,

174, 179, 185, 191, 200

von Gönner, J. 175, 205

von Tümpling, W. 66, 154

Vormeier, P. 154, 176, 177, 195

W

Wagner, M. 22

Wagner, S. 65, 180

Wang, Z. 179

Weisner, O. 154, 176, 177, 195

Weyrauch, S. 171, 180

Wick, L.Y. 39, 84

Wilske, C. 66

Wojtysiak, N. 137

Woszidlo, S. 8

Y

Yin, Z. 183

Z

Zahn, D. 117, 124, 189, 204

Zenclussen, A. 6, 184

Zenclussen, A.C. 22, 47, 48, 79, 81, 88, 89, 102, 109, 125, 126, 144, 156, 172, 183

Weitere

Švara, V. 136

- 39 -



Publisher

Helmholtz Centre for Environmental Research - UFZ

Permoserstraße 15

04318 Leipzig

Germany

www.ufz.de

Editors

Erika Schnauková

Michael Garbe

Heike Reichelt

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Table of contents
	Publications in ISI/Scopus listed journals/series
	Publications in other journals
	Book chapters
	Reports
	Conference papers
	Preprints
	UFZ author index

